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Meuleuse d‘angle

E    Manual de instrucciones original  
Amoladora angular

Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   1Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   1 19.01.16   09:3119.01.16   09:31



- 2 -

1

2

2

71

B

C

3

6

3

4

5

A

Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   2Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   2 19.01.16   09:3119.01.16   09:31



- 3 -

3 4

5

7 8

1.

a

b

2

2 .

6

4a

a

2.

5

1.

7

Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   3Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   3 19.01.16   09:3119.01.16   09:31



- 4 -

9 10

11 12

a

b

a

b

Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   4Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   4 19.01.16   09:3119.01.16   09:31



GB

- 5 -

 Table of contents
1.  Safety information
2.  Layout and items supplied  (Figure 1)
3.  Proper use
4.  Technical data
5.  Before starting the equipment
6.  Operation
7. Replacing the power cable
8. Cleaning, maintenance and ordering of spare parts
9. Disposal and recycling
10. Storage

Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   5Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   5 19.01.16   09:3119.01.16   09:31



GB

- 6 -

Danger! Read the operating instructions to reduce the risk of inquiry

Caution! Wear ear-muff s.
The impact of noise can cause damage to hearing.

Caution! Wear safety goggles.
Sparks generated during working or splinters, chips and dust emitted by the device can cause loss of 
sight.

Caution!  Wear a breathing mask.
Dust which is injurious to health can be generated when working on wood and other materials. Never 
use the device to work on any materials containing asbestos!

 This safety guard is designed for cutting and grinding/sanding.
(not included in items supplied)

 This safety guard is designed for sanding/grinding.
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Danger! 
  When using equipment, a few safety precautions 
must be observed to avoid injuries and damage. 
Please read the complete operating manual with 
due care. Keep this manual in a safe place, so 
that the information is available at all times. If 
you give the equipment to any other person, give 
them these operating instructions as well.
We accept no liability for damage or accidents 
which arise due to non-observance of these inst-
ructions and the safety information.

1. Safety information

Please refer to the booklet included in delivery for 
the safety instructions.
Danger! 
Read all safety regulations and instructions.
Any errors made in following the safety regula-
tions and instructions may result in an electric 
shock, fi re and/or serious injury.
Keep all safety regulations and instructions 
in a safe place for future use.

2. Layout and items supplied  
(Figure 1)

2.1 Layout
1.  Spindle lock
2.  ON/OFF switch
3.  Additional handle
4.  Guard
5.  Flange nut wrench
6.  Handle
 7.  Locking button

2.2 Items supplied
Please check that the article is complete as spe-
cifi ed in the scope of delivery. If parts are missing, 
please contact our service center or the nearest 
branch of the DIY store where you made your 
purchase at the latest within 5 work days after 
purchasing the article and upon presentation of 
a valid bill of purchase. Also, refer to the warranty 
table in the warranty provisions at the end of the 
operating instructions.
•  Open the packaging and take out the equip-

ment with care.
•  Remove the packaging material and any 

packaging and/or transportation braces (if 
available).

•  Check to see if all items are supplied. 

Inspect the equipment and accessories for 
transport damage.

•  If possible, please keep the packaging until 
the end of the guarantee period.

Danger! 
The equipment and packaging material are 
not toys. Do not let children play with plastic 
bags, foils or small parts. There is a danger of 
swallowing or suff ocating!

• Original operating instructions
•  Safety instructions 

3. Proper use

The angle grinder is designed for grinding metal 
and stone when using the appropriate grinding 
wheel and guard.
Caution! To cut metal and stone the grinder/san-
der may only be used when the guard (available 
as an accessory) is mounted. 

The machine is to be used only for its prescribed 
purpose. Any other use is deemed to be a case 
of misuse. The user / operator and not the manu-
facturer will be liable for any damage or injuries of 
any kind caused as a result of this.

Please note that our equipment has not been de-
signed for use in commercial, trade or industrial 
applications. Our warranty will be voided if the 
machine is used in commercial, trade or industrial 
businesses or for equivalent purposes.

4. Technical data

Mains voltage:  ............................... 230 V ~ 50 Hz
Power input:  ............................................ 2350 W
Idling speed: ......................................... 6000 rpm
Max. wheel diameter:  ............................. 230 mm
Mounting spindle thread:  .............................. M14
Protection class:  ...........................................II / �
Weight:  .......................................................6,1 kg 
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Danger! 
Sound and vibration

Sound and vibration values were measured in 
accordance with EN 60745.

LpA sound pressure level  ................... 92,4 dB(A)
KpA uncertainty  ........................................... 3 dB
LWA sound power level   ................... 103,4 dB(A)
KWA uncertainty  .......................................... 3 dB

Wear ear-muff s.
The impact of noise can cause damage to hea-
ring.

Total vibration values (vector sum of three direc-
tions) determined in accordance with EN 60745.

Handle:
Vibration emission value ahAG = 5.841 m/s2

K uncertainty = 1.5 m/s2

Additional handle:
Vibration emission value ah = 6.714 m/s2

K uncertainty = 1.5 m/s2

Additional information for electric power 
tools

The specifi ed vibration value was established in 
accordance with a standardized testing method. It 
may change according to how the electric equip-
ment is used and may exceed the specifi ed value 
in exceptional circumstances.

The specifi ed vibration value can be used to 
compare the equipment with other electric power 
tools.

The specifi ed vibration value can be used for initi-
al assessment of a harmful eff ect.

Keep the noise emissions and vibrations to a 
minimum.
• Only use appliances which are in perfect wor-

king order.
• Service and clean the appliance regularly.
• Adapt your working style to suit the appliance.
• Do not overload the appliance.
• Have the appliance serviced whenever ne-

cessary.
• Switch the appliance off when it is not in use.
• Wear protective gloves.

Caution! 
Residual risks
Even if you use this electric power tool in 
accordance with instructions, certain resi-
dual risks cannot be rules out. The following 
hazards may arise in connection with the 
equipment’s construction and layout:
1.  Lung damage if no suitable protective dust 

mask is used.
2.  Damage to hearing if no suitable ear protec-

tion is used.
3.  Health damage caused by hand-arm vib-

rations if the equipment is used over a pro-
longed period or is not properly guided and 
maintained.

5. Before starting the equipment

Before you connect the equipment to the mains 
supply make sure that the data on the rating plate 
are identical to the mains data.

5.1 Fitting the additional handle (Fig. 2)
• The angle grinder must not be used without 

the additional handle (3).
• The additional handle can be secured in any 

of three positions (A, B, C).

 Tool side  Suitable for
  Left (position A / as 
shown)

  Right-handed users

  Right (position B)   Left-handed users

 Top (position C)  Using cutting wheels

5.2 Setting the guard (Fig. 3)
• Switch off the tool. Pull the power plug.
• Adjust the guard (4) to protect your hands 

so that the material being ground is directed 
away from your body.

•  The position of the guard (4) can be adjusted 
to any specific working conditions. Undo the 
clamp handle (a) and turn the cover (4) into 
the required position.

• Ensure that the guard (4) correctly covers the 
gear wheel casing.

• Secure the clamp handle (a) again.
• Ensure that the guard (4) is secure.
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Take care that the safety device is secure.
Never use the angle grinder without the gu-
ard.

5.3 Test run for new grinding Wheels
Allow the right-angle grinder to run in idle for at 
least 1 minute with the grinding or cutting wheel 
fi tted in place. Vibrating wheels are to be replaced 
immediately.

 5.4 Swivel handle (Fig. 5)
The handle can be swiveled a maximum 90° to 
the left and right. To do so, press the locking plate 
(7) and swivel the handle 90° to the left or right.
Important. When the locking plate (7) engages 
correctly it makes an audible click.

6. Operation

6.1 Switch (Fig. 4)
 The angle grinder comes with a safety switch 
which is designed to prevent accidents. To start 
the equipment push the locking lever (a) forwards, 
then press the ON/OFF switch (3).

After switching on, you no longer need to hold 
the locking lever. To switch off , let go of the On/
Off  switch.

To use the additional locking function, fi rst let go 
of the On/Off  switch (3) and then the locking lever 
(a) when you switch on. To switch off , actuate the 
On/Off  switch (3) again.

Wait until the machine has reached its top 
speed. You can then position the angle grin-
der on the workpiece and machine it.

6.2 Changing the grinding wheels (Fig. 5 / 6)
Use the face spanner (5) supplied to change the 
grinding wheels. 

Important! For safety reasons, the angle grinder 
must not be operated with the face spanner (5) 
inserted in it.

Pull out the power plug.
• Simple wheel change by spindle lock:
• Press the spindle lock and allow the grinding 

wheel to latch in place.
• Open the flange nut with the face spanner. 
• (Fig. 6)
• Change the grinding or cutting wheel and 

tighten the flange nut with the face spanner.

Important!
Only ever press the spindle lock when the 
motor and grinding spindle are at a stand-
still! You must keep the spindle lock pressed 
while you change the wheel!
For grinding or cutting wheels up to approx. 3 mm 
thick, screw on the fl ange nut with the fl at side 
facing the grinding or cutting wheel.

6.3 Flange arrangements when using grin-
ding wheels and cutting wheels (Fig. 
7-10)

• Flange arrangement when using a de-
pressed-centre or straight grinding wheel 
(Fig. 8)

• a) Clamping flange
• b) Flange nut
• Flange arrangement when using a de-

pressed-centre cutting wheel (Fig. 9)
• a) Clamping flange
• b) Flange nut
• Flange arrangement when using a straight 

cutting wheel (Fig. 10)
• a) Clamping flange
• b) Flange nut

6.4 Motor
It is vital for the motor to be well ventilated during 
operation. Be sure, therefore, to keep the ventilati-
on holes clean at all times.

6.5 Grinding Wheels
• Never use a grinding or cutting wheel bigger 

than the specified diameter.
• Before using a grinding or cutting wheel, 

check its rated speed. 
• The maximum speed of the grinding or cut-

ting wheel used must be higher than the idle 
speed of the angle grinder.

• Use only grinding and cutting wheels that are 
approved for a minimum speed of 6.500 rpm 
and a peripheral speed of 80 m/sec.

• Check the direction of rotation when you use 
diamond cutting wheels. The directional arrow 
on the diamond cutting wheel must point in 
the direction in which the tool rotates.

Take special care that the grinding/sanding 
wheels are properly stored and transported. 
Ensure that the grinding/sanding wheels are 
never exposed to shock, jolts or sharp edges (for 
example during transport or storage in a toolbox). 
This could cause damage (such as cracks) to the 
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grinding/sanding wheels and place the user in 
serious danger.

6.6 Operating Modes

6.6.1 Rough grinding (Fig. 11)
Caution: Use the safety device for sanding/
grinding (included in items supplied).
For the best rough grinding results, hold the grin-
ding wheel at an angle of between 30° and 40° to 
the workpiece surface and guide back and forth 
over the workpiece in steady movements.

6.6.2 Cutting (Fig. 12)
Caution: Use the safety device for abrasive 
cutting (available as accessory, see 8.4)
When you use the right-angle grinder for cutting 
purposes, avoid tilting it in the cutting plane. The 
cutting wheel must have a clean cutting edge.
A diamond cutting wheel is best used to cut hard 
stone.

It is prohibited to use the machine on asbes-
tos materials!

Never use a cutting wheel for rough grinding.

7. Replacing the power cable

If the power cable for this equipment is damaged, 
it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its 
after-sales service or similarly trained personnel 
to avoid danger.

8. Cleaning, maintenance and 
ordering of spare parts

Always pull out the mains power plug before star-
ting any cleaning work.

8.1 Cleaning
•  Keep all safety devices, air vents and the 

motor housing free of dirt and dust as far as 
possible. Wipe the equipment with a clean 
cloth or blow it with compressed air at low 
pressure.

•  We recommend that you clean the device  
immediately each time you have finished 
using it.

•  Clean the equipment regularly with a moist 
cloth and some soft soap. Do not use 
cleaning agents  or solvents; these could at-

tack the plastic parts of the equipment. Ensu-
re that no water can seep into the device. The 
ingress of water into an electric tool increases 
the risk of an electric shock.

8.2 Carbon brushes
In case of excessive sparking, have the carbon  
brushes checked only by a qualifi ed electrician.
Important! The carbon brushes should not be rep 
laced by anyone but a qualifi ed electrician.

8.3 Maintenance
There are no parts inside the equipment which  
require additional maintenance.

8.4 Ordering replacement parts:
Please quote the following data when ordering 
replacement parts:
•  Type of machine
•  Article number of the machine
•  Identification number of the machine
•  Replacement part number of the part required

9. Disposal and recycling

The equipment is supplied in packaging to pre-
vent it from being damaged in transit. The raw 
materials in this packaging can be reused or 
recycled. The equipment and its accessories are 
made of various types of material, such as metal 
and plastic. Never place defective equipment in 
your household refuse. The equipment should 
be taken to a suitable collection center for proper 
disposal. If you do not know the whereabouts of 
such a collection point, you should ask in your 
local council offi  ces. 

10. Storage

Store the equipment and accessories out of 
children’s reach in a dark and dry place at above 
freezing temperature. The ideal storage tempe-
rature is between 5 and 30 °C. Store the electric 
tool in its original packaging.

The reprinting or reproduction by any other me-
ans, in whole or in part, of documentation and 
papers accompanying products is permitted only 
with the express consent of the iSC GmbH. 

 Subject to technical changes

Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   10Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   10 19.01.16   09:3119.01.16   09:31



F

- 11 -

 Sommaire
1.  Consignes de sécurité
2.  Description de l’appareil et volume de livraison (fi g. 1)
3.  Utilisation conforme à l’aff ectation
4. Données techniques
5. Avant la mise en service
6. Commande
7. Remplacement de la ligne de raccordement réseau
8. Nettoyage, maintenance et commande de pièces de rechange
9. Mise au rebut et recyclage
10. Stockage

Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   11Anl_TE_AG_230_LS_SPK7.indb   11 19.01.16   09:3119.01.16   09:31



F

- 12 -

Danger ! Lisez ce mode d’emploi pour diminuer le risque de blessures

Prudence ! Portez une protection de l’ouïe.
L’exposition au bruit peut entraîner une perte de l’ouïe.

 Prudence ! Portez des lunettes de protection.
Les étincelles générées pendant travail ou les éclats, copeaux et la poussière sortant de l’appareil peu-
vent entraîner une perte de la vue.

 Prudence ! Portez un masque anti-poussière.
Lors de travaux sur su bois et autres matériaux, de la poussière nuisible à la santé peut être dégagée. 
Ne travaillez pas sur du matériau contenant de l’amiante !

 Ce recouvrement de protection convient aux travaux de tronçonnage et de meulage. (non com-
pris dans la livraison)

 Ce recouvrement de protection convient à l’aff ûtage. 
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Danger ! 
Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils, il faut respecter 
certaines mesures de sécurité afi n d’éviter des 
blessures et dommages. Veuillez donc lire atten-
tivement ce mode d’emploi. Conservez-le bien 
de façon à pouvoir disposer à tout moment de 
ces informations. Si l’appareil doit être remis à 
d’autres personnes, remettez-leur aussi ce mode 
d’emploi.
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les ac-
cidents et dommages dus au non-respect de ce 
mode d’emploi et des consignes de sécurité.

1. Consignes de sécurité

Vous trouverez les consignes de sécurité corres-
pondantes dans le petit manuel ci-joint.
Danger ! 
Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité 
et instructions.
Tout non-respect des consignes de sécurité et 
instructions peut provoquer une décharge élec-
trique, un incendie et/ou des blessures graves. 
Conservez toutes les consignes de sécurité 
et instructions pour une consultation ultéri-
eure.

2.  Description de l’appareil et 
volume de livraison (fi g. 1)

2.1 Description de l’apparei
1.   Blocage de broche
2.   Interrupteurs marche/arrêt
3.   Poignée supplémentaire
4.  Dispositif de protection
5.   Clé pour écrou de bride
 6.   Poignée
 7.   Clé pour écrou de bride

2.2 Volume de livraison
Veuillez contrôler si l‘article est complet à l‘aide 
de la description du volume de livraison. S‘il 
manque des pièces, il faut vous adresser dans un 
délai de 5 jours ouvrables maximum après votre 
achat à notre service après-vente ou au magasin 
de bricolage compétent le plus proche muni 
d‘une preuve d‘achat valable. Veuillez consulter 
pour cela le tableau des garanties dans les condi-
tions de garantie à la fi n du mode d‘emploi.
•  Ouvrez l’emballage et prenez l’appareil en le 

sortant avec précaution de l’emballage. 
•  Retirez le matériel d’emballage tout comme 

les sécurités d’emballage et de transport (s’il 
y en a).

•  Vérifiez si la livraison est bien complète.
•  Contrôlez si l’appareil et ses accessoires ne 

sont pas endommagés par le transport.
•  Conservez l’emballage autant que possible 

jusqu’à la fin de la période de garantie.

Danger ! 
L’appareil et le matériel d’emballage ne sont 
pas des jouets ! Il est interdit de laisser des 
enfants jouer avec des sacs et des fi lms en 
plastique et avec des pièces de petite taille. 
Ils risquent de les avaler et de s’étouff er !

•  Mode d’emploi d’origine 
•  Consignes de sécurité 

3. Utilisation conforme à 
l’aff ectation

La meuleuse d’angle sert à meuler le métal et la 
pierre en utilisant la meule correspondante et le 
dispositif de protection correspondant.
Attention! Pour séparer le métal et la pierre, la 
meuleuse d’angle doit uniquement être employée 
lorsque le dispositif de protection (disponible 
avec les accessoires) est monté. 

La machine doit exclusivement être employée 
conformément à son aff ectation. Chaque uti-
lisation allant au-delà de cette aff ectation est 
considérée comme non conforme. Pour les 
dommages en résultant ou les blessures de tout 
genre, le producteur décline toute responsabilité 
et l’opérateur/l’exploitant est responsable.

Veillez au fait que nos appareils, conformément 
à leur aff ectation, n’ont pas été construits, pour 
être utilisés dans un environnement profession-
nel, industriel ou artisanal.  Nous déclinons toute 
responsabilité si l’appareil est utilisé profession-
nellement, artisanalement ou dans des sociétés 
industrielles, tout comme pour toute activité 
équivalente.
équivalente.
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4. Données techniques

 Tension réseau :  ............................ 230 V ~ 50 Hz
Puissance absorbée :   ............................. 2350 W
Vitesse de rotation de marche à vide :  6000 tr/mn
ø de meule maxi. :  .................................. 230 mm
Filetage de la broche de réception :  ............. M14
Catégorie de protection :   .............................II / �
Poids :   .......................................................6,1 kg

Danger ! 
Bruit et vibration
Les valeurs de bruit et de vibration ont été déter-
minées conformément à la norme EN 60745.

 Niveau de pression acoustique LpA  .... 92,4 dB(A)
Imprécision KpA  ............................................ 3 dB
Niveau de puissance acoustique LWA  103,4 dB(A)
Imprécision KWA  ............................................ 3 dB

Poignée:
Valeur d‘émission de vibration ahAG 5,841 m/s2

Imprécision K = 1,5 m/s2

Poignée supplémentaire:
Valeur d‘émission de vibration ah = 6,714 m/s 2

Imprécision K = 1,5 m/s2

 Informations supplémentaires sur les outils 
électriques

La valeur d’émission de vibration a été mesurée 
selon une méthode d’essai normée et peut être 
modifi ée, en fonction du type d’emploi de l’outil 
électrique ; elle peut dans certains cas exception-
nels être supérieure à la valeur indiquée.

La valeur d’émission de vibration indiquée peut 
être utilisée pour comparer un outil électrique à 
un autre.

La valeur d’émission de vibration indiquée peut 
également être utilisée pour estimer l’altération 
au début.

Limitez le niveau sonore et les vibrations à 
un minimum !
•  Utilisez exclusivement des appareils en ex-

cellent état. 
•  Entretenez et nettoyez l’appareil régulière-

ment.
•  Adaptez votre façon de travailler à l’appareil. 
•  Ne surchargez pas l’appareil.

•  Faites contrôler l’appareil le cas échéant.
•  Mettez l’appareil hors circuit lorsque vous ne 

l’utilisez pas.
•  Portez des gants.

Prudence ! 
Risques résiduels 
Même en utilisant cet outil électrique confor-
mément aux prescriptions, il reste toujours 
des risques résiduels. Les dangers suivants 
peuvent apparaître en rapport avec la const-
ruction et le modèle de cet outil électrique :
1.  Lésions des poumons si aucun masque anti-

poussière adéquat n’est porté.
2.  Défi cience auditive si aucun casque anti-bruit 

approprié n’est porté.
3.  Atteintes à la santé issues des vibrations 

main-bras, si l’appareil est utilisé pendant une 
longue période ou s’il n’a pas été employé ou 
entretenu dans les règles de l’art.

5. Avant la mise en service

Assurez-vous, avant de connecter la machine, 
que les données se trouvant sur la plaque de 
signalisation correspondent bien aux données du 
réseau.
Enlevez systématiquement la fi che de con-
tact avant de paramétrer l’appareil.

 5.1  Montage de la poignée supplémentaire 
 (fi gure 2)
• La meuleuse d’angle ne doit pas être utilisée 

sans poignée supplémentaire (3).
• La poignée supplémentaire peut être vissée 

au niveau des trois positions (A, B, C).

 Côté de l’appareil  Convient à
 Gauche (rep. A / com-
me représenté)

  Droitier

  Droite (rep. B)   Gaucher

 En haut (rep. C)  Utilisation de disque 
de meuleuse

 5.2 Réglage du dispositif de protection (fi gu-
re 3)

• Mettre l’appareil hors circuit.  Tirez la fiche de 
contact !

• Réglez le dispositif de protection (4) servant 
à protéger vos mains de sorte à éloigner le 
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produit de meulage du corps.
•  La position du dispositif de protection (4) peut 

être ajustée aux conditions de travail res-
pectives: Desserrez le levier de blocage (a), 
orientez le recouvrement (4) dans la position 
voulue.

• Veillez à ce que le dispositif de protection (4) 
couvre correctement la boîte d’engrenage.

• Fixez à nouveau le levier de blocage (a).
• Assurez-vous que le dispositif de protection 

(4) tienne bien correctement.

Veillez au bon maintien du dispositif de pro-
tection.
N’utilisez pas la meuleuse d’angle sans dis-
positif de protection.

5.3 MARCHE D’ESSAI DE NOUVELLES MEU-
LES

Faites tourner la meuleuse d’angle sans charge 
avec la meule ou la meule tronçonneuse montée 
pendant une minute au minimum. Remplacez tout 
de suite des meules vibrantes.

 5.4 Poignée rotative (fi g. 5)
La poignée peut être tournée de 90° vers la gau-
che et vers la droite. Pour ce faire, appuyez sur la 
touche de verrouillage (7) et faites tourner la poig-
née de 90° vers la gauche ou vers la droite.
Attention ! Vous devez entendre nette-
ment lorsque la touche de verrouillage (7) 
s’encrante.

6. Commande

 6.1 Interrupteur (fi gure 4)
 La meuleuse d’angle est équipée d’un interrup-
teur de sécurité pour la prévention des accidents. 
Pour mettre en service, poussez le levier d’arrêt 
(a) vers l’avant, puis appuyez sur l’interrupteur 
marche / arrêt (3).

Après la mise en service, relâchez le levier de 
blocage. Relâchez l‘interrupteur marche/arrêt 
pour mettre hors circuit.

Pour utiliser la fonction de verrouillage supplé-
mentaire, relâchez lors de la mise en service 
d‘abord l‘interrupteur marche/arrêt (3) et ensuite 
le levier de blocage (a). Pour mettre hors service, 
actionnez à nouveau l‘interrupteur marche/arrêt 
(3).

� Patientez jusqu’à ce que la machine ait 
atteint sa vitesse de rotation maximale. Ensu-
ite, vous pouvez placer la meuleuse d’angle 
sur la pièce à usiner et l’usiner.

6.2 Remplacement des meules (fi gures 5 / 6)
Pour remplacer les meules, vous avez besoin de 
la clé à ergots jointe (5).

Attention ! Pour des raisons de sécurité, il est in-
terdit d’utiliser la meuleuse d’angle lorsque la clé 
à ergot (5) est enfi chée. 

Retirez la fi che secteur
• Remplacement aisé des meules grâce au 

dispositif d’arrêt de broche.
• Poussez ce dispositif d’arrêt et faites enclen-

cher la meule.
• Ouvrez l’écrou à bride au moyen de la clé à 

ergots. (figure 6)
• Remplacez la meule ou la meule à tronçonner 

et serrez bien l’écrou à bride au moyen de la 
clé à ergots.

Attention:
Poussez le dispositif d’arrêt de broche seule-
ment si le moteur et la broche sont arrêtés! 
Veillez à ce que le dispositif d’arrêt de broche 
soit poussé pendant le remplacement de la 
meule!

Si vous utilisez des meules ou des meules tron-
çonneuses d’une épaisseur maximale de 3 mm, 
vissez l’écrou à bride de sorte que le côté plan 
soit dirigé vers la meule ou la meule tronçonneu-
se.

6.3 Disposition des brides en cas 
d’utilisation de meules et de meules tron-
çonneuses (Fig. 7-10)

• Disposition des brides en cas d’utilisation 
d’une meule contre-coudeé ou droite (Fig. 8)

• a) Bride de serrage
• b) Ecrou à bride
• Disposition des brides en cas d’utilisation 

d’une meule tronçonneuse contre-coudeé 
(Fig. 9)

• a) Bride de serrage
• b) Ecrou à bride
• Disposition des brides en cas d’utilisation 

d’une meule tronçonneuse droite (Fig. 10)
• a) Bride de serrage
• b) Ecrou à bride
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6.4 MOTEUR
Il faut que le moteur soit bien ventilé pendant le 
travail; c’est pourquoi les fentes de ventilation doi-
vent rester toujours propres.

6.5 MEULES
• Le diamètre de la meule ou de la meule tron-

çonneuse ne doit jamais dépasser le diamèt-
re préconisé.

• Avant d’utiliser la meule ou la meule tron-
çonneuse, vérifiez sa vitesse de rotation 
spécifiée. 

• La vitesse de rotation maximale de la meule 
ou de la meule tronçonneuse doit être su-
périeure à la vitesse de rotation à vide de la 
meuleuse d‘angle

• Utilisez exclusivement des meules ou des 
meules tronçonneuses homologuées pour 
une vitesse de rotation minimale de 6.500 tr./
mn. et pour une vitesse circonférentielle de 
80 m/sec.

• En cas d’utilisation de meules tronçonneuses 
diamantées faites attention au sens de rotati-
on. Le flèche de sens de rotation sur la meule 
tronçonneuse diamantée doit correspondre à 
la flèche de sens de rotation sur l’appareil.

Veillez particulièrement à ce que les meules soi-
ent correctement entreposées et transportées. 
N’exposez jamais les meules aux chocs, coups 
ou arêtes vives (p. ex. lors du transport ou en les 
mettant dans une caisse à outils). Cela pourrait 
entraîner un endommagement des meules et ent-
raîner p. ex. des fi ssures et représenter donc un 
danger pour l’utilisateur.

6.6 CONSIGNES DE TRAVAIL

6.6.1 Dégrossissage (fi gure 11)
Attention ! Utilisez le dispositif de protection 
pour l’aff ûtage (compris dans la livraison).
Le travail de dégrossissage sera le plus effi  cient 
si vous mettez la meule à un angle de 30° à 40° 
par rapport au plan de ponçage et la passez par-
dessus la pièce à usiner avec un mouvement de 
va-et-vient.

6.6.2 Coupage (fi gure 12)
Attention ! Utilisez le dispositif de protec-
tion pour le tronçonnage (disponible en tant 
qu’accessoire, voir 8.4).
Pendant les travaux de coupage, n’inclinez pas 
la meuleuse d’angle dans le plan de coupe. Il faut 
que la meule tronçonneuse présente une arête 
de coupe nette.

Il vaut mieux utiliser une meule diamantée pour 
couper des pierres dures.

Il ne faut pas usiner des matéraux contenant 
de l’amiante.
N’utilisez jamais des meules tronçonneuses 
pour le dégrossissage!

7. Remplacement de la ligne de 
raccordement réseau

Si la ligne de raccordement réseau de cet ap-
pareil est endommagée, il faut la faire remplacer 
par le producteur ou son service après-vente ou 
par une personne de qualifi cation semblable afi n 
d’éviter tout risque. 

8. Nettoyage, maintenance et 
commande de pièces de 
rechange

Retirez la fi che de contact avant tous travaux de 
nettoyage.

8.1 Nettoyage 
• Maintenez les dispositifs de protection, les 

fentes à air et le carter de moteur aussi pro-
pres (sans poussière) que possible. Frottez 
l’appareil avec un chiffon propre ou soufflez 
dessus avec de l’air comprimé à basse pres-
sion.

• Nous recommandons de nettoyer l’appareil 
directement après chaque utilisation.

•  Nettoyez l’appareil régulièrement à l’aide d’un 
chiffon humide et un peu de savon. N’utilisez 
aucun produit de nettoyage ni détergeant; 
ils pourraient endommager les pièces en 
matières plastiques de l’appareil. Veillez à 
ce qu’aucune eau n’entre à l’intérieur de 
l’appareil. La pénétration de l’eau dans un 
appareil électrique augmente le risque de 
décharge électrique.

8.2 Brosses à charbon
Si les brosses à charbon font trop d’étincelles,  
faites-les contrôler par des spécialistes en  
électricité. Attention ! Seul un(e) spécialiste 
électricien(ne) est autorisé à remplacer les bros-
ses à charbon.
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8.3 Maintenance
Aucune pièce à l’intérieur de l’appareil n’a besoin  
de maintenance.

8.4 Commande de pièces de rechange :
Pour les commandes de pièces de rechange, 
veuillez indiquer les références suivantes:
• Type de l’appareil
•  No. d’article de l’appareil
•  No. d’identification de l’appareil
•  No. de pièce de rechange de la pièce requise

9. Mise au rebut et recyclage

L‘appareil se trouve dans un emballage per-
mettant d‘éviter les dommages dus au transport. 
Cet emballage est une matière première et peut 
donc être réutilisé ultérieurement ou être réin-
troduit dans le circuit des matières premières. 
L‘appareil et ses accessoires sont en matériaux 
divers, comme par ex. des métaux et matières 
plastiques. Les appareils défectueux ne doivent 
pas être jetés dans les poubelles domestiques. 
Pour une mise au rebut conforme à la réglemen-
tation, l‘appareil doit être déposé dans un centre 
de collecte approprié. Si vous ne connaissez pas 
de centre de collecte, veuillez vous renseigner 
auprès de l‘administration de votre commune.

10. Stockage

Entreposez l’appareil et ses accessoires dans 
un endroit sombre, sec et à l’abri du gel tout 
comme inaccessible aux enfants. La température 
de stockage optimale est comprise entre 5 et 30 
°C. Conservez l’outil électrique dans l’emballage 
d’origine.

 Toute réimpression ou autre reproduction de la 
documentation et des papiers joints aux produits, 
même sous forme d’extraits, est uniquement 
permise une fois l’accord explicite de l’ISC GmbH 
obtenu.

  Sous réserve de modifi cations techniques
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Peligro! Leer el manual de instrucciones para reducir cualquier riesgo de sufrir daños

Cuidado! Usar protección para los oídos.
La exposición al ruido puede ser perjudicial para el oído.

 Cuidado! Llevar gafas de protección.
Durante el trabajo, la expulsión de chispas, astillas, virutas y polvo por el aparato pueden provocar pér-
dida de vista.

Cuidado! Es preciso ponerse una mascarilla de protección.
Puede generarse polvo dañino para la salud cuando se realicen trabajos en madera o en otros materia-
les. ¡Está prohibido trabajar con material que contenga asbesto!

 Esta cubierta de protección es adecuada para tronzar y para lijar. (no se incluye en el volumen de 
entrega) 

 Esta cubierta de protección es adecuada para lijar.
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Peligro! 
Al usar aparatos es preciso tener en cuenta una 
serie de medidas de seguridad para evitar le-
siones o daños. Por este motivo, es preciso leer 
atentamente este manual de instrucciones/adver-
tencias de seguridad. Guardar esta información 
cuidadosamente para poder consultarla en cual-
quier momento. En caso de entregar el aparato 
a terceras personas, será preciso entregarles, 
asimismo, el manual de instrucciones/advertenci-
as de seguridad. No nos hacemos responsables 
de accidentes o daños provocados por no tener 
en cuenta este manual y las instrucciones de 
seguridad. 

1. Instrucciones de seguridad 

Encontrará las instrucciones de seguridad corres-
pondientes en el prospecto adjunto.
Peligro! 
Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad e 
indicaciones. El incumplimiento de dichas inst-
rucciones e indicaciones puede provocar descar-
gas, incendios y/o daños graves. Guarde todas 
las instrucciones de seguridad e indicacio-
nes para posibles consultas posteriores.

2. Descripción del aparato y 
volumen de entrega  

2.1 Descripción del aparato (fi g. 1)
 1.  Bloqueo del husillo
2.   Interruptor ON/OFF
3.  Empuñadura adicional
4.  Dispositivo de seguridad 
5.  Aprietatuercas de brida
 6.   Empuñadura 
 7.  Botón de enclavamiento

2.2 Volumen de entrega
Sirviéndose de la descripción del volumen de 
entrega, comprobar que el artículo esté completo. 
Si faltase alguna pieza, dirigirse a nuestro Ser-
vice Center o a la tienda especializada más cer-
cana en un plazo máximo de 5 días laborales tras 
la compra del artículo presentando un recibo de 
compra válido. A este respeto, observar la tabla 
de garantía de las condiciones de garantía que se 
encuentran al fi nal del manual.
• 

•  Abrir el embalaje y extraer cuidadosamente 
el aparato.

•  Retirar el material de embalaje, así como los 
dispositivos de seguridad del embalaje y para 
el transporte (si existen).

•  Comprobar que el volumen de entrega esté 
completo.

•  Comprobar que el aparato y los accesorios 
no presenten daños ocasionados durante el 
transporte.

•  Si es posible, almacenar el embalaje hasta 
que transcurra el periodo de garantía.

Peligro! 
¡El aparato y el material de embalaje no son 
un juguete! ¡No permitir que los niños jue-
guen con bolsas de plástico, láminas y pie-
zas pequeñas! ¡Riesgo de ingestión y asfi xia!

•  Manual de instrucciones original 
•  Instrucciones de seguridad 

3. Uso adecuado

 La lijadora angular ha sido concebida para lijar 
metales y roca utilizando la muela de afi lar corre-
spondiente, así como los dispositivos de seguri-
dad necesarios.
¡Atención! La lijadora angular solo puede ser 
utilizada para tronzar metal y roca si el dispositivo 
de seguridad, disponible como accesorio, está 
montado.

Utilizar la máquina sólo en los casos que se indi-
can explícitamente como de uso adecuado. Cual-
quier otro uso no será adecuado. En caso de uso 
inadecuado, el fabricante no se hace responsable 
de daños o lesiones de cualquier tipo; el respon-
sable es el usuario u operario de la máquina.
Tener en consideración que nuestro aparato no 
está indicado para un uso comercial, industrial o 
en taller. No asumiremos ningún tipo de garantía 
cuando se utilice el aparato en zonas industria-
les, comerciales o talleres, así como actividades 
similares.
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4. Características técnicas

 Tensión de red: .............................. 230 V ~ 50 Hz
Consumo de energía:   ............................. 2350 W
Velocidad marcha en vacío:  ...............6000 r.p.m.
ø máx. arandela:  ..................................... 230 mm
Rosca del husillo de alojamiento:  ................. M14
Clase de protección:   ...................................II / �
Peso:  ..........................................................6,1 kg

Peligro! 
Ruido y vibración
Los valores con respecto al ruido y la vibración se 
determinaron conforme a la norma EN 60745.

Nivel de presión acústica LpA  .............. 92,4 dB(A)
Imprecisión KpA  ............................................ 3 dB
Nivel de potencia acústica LWA  ......... 103,4 dB(A)
Imprecisión KWA  ............................................ 3 dB

Usar protección para los oídos.
La exposición al ruido puede ser perjudicial para 
el oído.

Los valores totales de vibración (suma de vec-
tores en las tres direcciones) se determinaron 
conforme a la norma EN 60745.

Empuñadura:
Valor de emisión de vibraciones ahAG
= 5,841 m/s2

Imprecisión K = 1,5 m/s2

Empuñadura adicional:
Valor de emisión de vibraciones ah = 6,714 m/s2

Imprecisión K = 1,5 m/s2

 Información adicional sobre herramientas 
eléctricas

El valor de emisión de vibraciones indicado se 
ha calculado conforme a un método de ensayo 
normalizado, pudiendo, en algunos casos excep-
cionales, variar o superar el valor indicado depen-
diendo de las circunstancias en las que se utilice 
la herramienta eléctrica.

El valor de emisión de vibraciones indicado pue-
de utilizarse para comparar la herramienta con 
otras.

El valor de emisión de vibraciones indicado tam-
bién puede utilizarse para una valoración prelimi-
nar de los riesgos.

¡Reducir la emisión de ruido y las vibracio-
nes al mínimo!
•  Emplear sólo aparatos en perfecto estado.
•  Realizar el mantenimiento del aparato y limpi-

arlo con regularidad.
•  Adaptar el modo de trabajo al aparato.
•  No sobrecargar el aparato.
•  En caso necesario dejar que se compruebe 

el aparato.
•  Apagar el aparato cuando no se esté utilizan-

do.
•  Llevar guantes.

Cuidado! 
Riesgos residuales
Incluso si esta herramienta se utiliza adecua-
damente, siempre existen riesgos residuales. 
En función de la estructura y del diseño de 
esta herramienta eléctrica pueden producir-
se los siguientes riesgos:
1.  Lesiones pulmonares en caso de que no se 

utilice una mascarilla de protección antipolvo.
2.  Lesiones auditivas en caso de que no se utili-

ce una protección para los oídos adecuada.
3.  Daños a la salud derivados de las vibracio-

nes de las manos y los brazos si el aparato 
se utiliza durante un largo periodo tiempo, no 
se sujeta del modo correcto o si no se realiza 
un mantenimiento adecuado.

5. Antes de la puesta en marcha

Antes de conectar la máquina, asegurarse de 
que los datos de la placa de identifi cación coinci-
dan con los datos de la red eléctrica.
Desenchufar el aparato antes de realizar 
ajustes.

 5.1 Montar la empuñadura adicional (fi g. 2)
• No utilizar la amoladora angular sin la em-

puñadura adicional (3).
• La empuñadura adicional puede ser enrosca-

da en las tres posiciones (A, B, C).
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 Lado del aparato  Indicado para
  Izquierdo (pos. A / 
según se ilustra)

  Diestros

 Derecho (pos. B)   Zurdos

 Arriba (pos. C)  Uso de muelas de 
tronzar

 5.2 Ajustar el dispositivo de seguridad (fi g. 3)
• Apagar el aparato. ¡Retirar el enchufe de la 

toma de corriente!
• Ajustar el dispositivo de seguridad (4) para 

protegerse las manos de modo que el materi-
al de amolar sea alejado del cuerpo.

• La posición del dispositivo de seguridad (4) 
se puede ajustar a las condiciones de trabajo 
respectivas; girar la cubierta (4) a la posición 
deseada. El talón de retención (a) del dis-
positivo de seguridad (4) debe encajar en la 
posición correspondiente (b).

• Prestar atención a que el dispositivo de segu-
ridad (4) cubra correctamente la carcasa de 
rueda dentada.

• Cerciorarse de que el dispositivo de seguri-
dad (4) quede firmemente enclavado en la 
posición correspondiente (b).

Asegurarse de que el dispositivo de seguri-
dad esté bien sujeto.
No utilizar la amoladora angular sin el dispo-
sitivo de seguridad.

5.3  FUNCIONAMIENTO DE PRUEBA DE LOS 
NUEVOS DISCOS DE LIJADO.

Ponga la lijadora en marcha al menos durante un 
minuto con el nuevo disco de lijado o de corte. 
Discos que se pongan a vibrar deberán ser susti-
tuidos inmediatamente.

 5.4 Empuñadura orientable (fi g. 5)
La empuñadura se puede girar 90° hacia la iz-
quierda y derecha. Para ello, presionar el botón 
de enclavamiento (7) y girar la empuñadura 90° 
hacia la izquierda o derecha.
¡Atención! Se debe poder percibir acústica-
mente que el botón de enclavamiento (7) se 
ha encajado.

6. Manejo

 6.1 Interruptor (fi g. 4)
 La lijadora angular está equipada con un interrup-
tor de seguridad para prevenir accidentes. Para 
poner en marcha el aparato, desplazar hacia de-
lante la palanca de bloqueo (a) y seguidamente 
pulsar el interruptor ON/OFF (3).

Tras la conexión no es necesario sujetar más la 
palanca de bloqueo. Para desconectar, soltar el 
interruptor ON/OFF.

Para utilizar la función de bloqueo adicional, a 
la hora de conectar el aparato, soltar primero 
el interruptor ON/OFF (3) y luego la palanca de 
bloqueo (a). Para desconectar, volver a pulsar el 
interruptor ON/OFF (3).

Esperar a que la máquina haya alcanzado su 
número de revoluciones máximo. A continua-
ción se puede aplicar la amoladora angular a 
la pieza a trabajar y procesarla.

6.2 Cambiar las muelas de lijar(fi g. 5 / 6)
Para cambiar las muelas de lijar se necesita la 
llave de espigas suministrada (5).

¡Atención! Por motivos de seguridad, no utilizar 
la amoladora angular cuando la llave de espigas 
(5) esté introducida.

Primeramente desenchufar el aparato.
• Cambio simple del disco por el bloqueo del 

husillo
• A continuación presione el bloqueo del husil-

lo para enclavar el disco.
• Abra la tuerca bridada con la llave de espigas 

frontales. (fig. 6)
• Cambie el disco de muela o de corte y aprie-

te de nuevo la tuerca bridada con la llave.

¡Atención: Presione únicamente el bloqueo 
del husillo si el motor y el husillo se hallan 
parados!  ¡El bloqueo del husillo debe per-
manecer presionado durante el cambio del 
disco!

En caso de discos de lijado o de corte de hasta 
3 mm es preciso desatornillar la tuerca bridada 
con el lado plano hacia el disco.
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6.3  Disposición de las bridas en el uso de 
discos de lijado o de corte (Fig. 7-10)

• Disposición de las bridas si se emplea un dis-
co de lijado acodado o recto (Fig. 8)

• a) Brida de tensado
• b) Tuerca bridada
• Disposición de las bridas si se emplea un dis-

co de corte acodado (Fig. 9)
• a) Brida de tensado
• b) Tuerca bridada
• Disposición de las bridas si se emplea un dis-

co de corte recto (Fig. 10)
• a) Brida de tensado
• b) Tuerca bridada

6.4 MOTOR
El motor deberá estar bien ventilado durante su 
funcionamiento, las ranuras de ventilación de-
berán mantenerse por tanto siempre limpias.

6.5 DISCOS DE LIJADO
• Los discos de lijado o de corte no deberán 

superar el diámetro previsto. 
• Antes de usar los discos compruebe el nú-

mero de revoluciones que se indica en éllos. 
• La velocidad máxima de la muela de lijar o 

tronzar debe ser superior a la velocidad en 
vacío de la amoladora angular.

• Emplee siempre discos de lijado o de corte 
que hayan sido homologados para una ve-
locidad máxima de 6.500 min-1 y para una 
velocidad periférica de 80 m/seg.

• Si se utilizan muelas de tronzar diamantadas, 
tener en cuenta el sentido de giro. La flecha 
de sentido de giro que aparece en la muela 
de tronzar diamantada debe coincidir con la 
flecha del sentido de giro que aparece en el 
aparato.

Asegurarse de que el almacenamiento y trans-
porte sean adecuados, especialmente en el caso 
del dispositivo de lijado. No someter nunca el 
dispositivo de lijado a golpes, choques o bordes 
afi lados (p. ej. durante el transporte o alma-
cenamiento en una caja de herramientas). De lo 
contrario se podría dañar el dispositivo de lijado 
(p. ej., agrietar), lo que supondría un peligro para 
el usuario.

6.6 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

6.6.1 Lijado grueso o de desbaste (fi g. 11)
m ¡Atención! Utilizar el dispositivo de seguridad 
para lijar (incluido en el volumen de entrega).
Los mejores resultados en la lijadura de desbaste 
se obtienen manteniendo el disco a un ángulo de 
30º a 40º respecto a la superfi cie de lijado y des-
plazando la lijadora con movimientos regulares 
sobre la pieza a trabajar.

6.6.2 Corte (fi g. 12)
¡Atención! ¡Utilizar el dispositivo de seguri-
dad para tronzar! (disponible como accesorio, 
ver 8.4). No incline la lijadora respecto al plano 
de corte. El disco deberá presentar un reborde de 
corte limpio.
Para cortar piedra dura se empleará preferente-
mente un disco de corte adiamantado.

¡No trabaje con materiales que contengan 
amianto
No use nunca discos de corte para des-
bastar.

7. Cambio del cable de conexión a 
la red eléctrica

Cuando el cable de conexión a la red de este 
aparato esté dañado, deberá ser sustituido por 
el fabricante o su servicio de asistencia técnica 
o por una persona cualifi cada para ello, evitando 
así cualquier peligro.
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8. Mantenimiento, limpieza y pedido 
de piezas de repuesto

Desenchufar siempre antes de realizar algún tra-
bajo de limpieza. 

8.1 Limpieza
•  Reducir al máximo posible la suciedad y 

el polvo en los dispositivos de seguridad, 
las rendijas de ventilación y la carcasa del 
motor. Frotar el aparato con un paño limpio o 
soplarlo con aire comprimido manteniendo la 
presión baja.

•  Se recomienda limpiar el aparato tras cada 
uso.

•  Limpiar el aparato con regularidad con un 
paño  húmedo y un poco de jabón blando. No 
utilizar productos de limpieza o disolventes ya 
que se podrían deteriorar las piezas de plá-
stico del aparato. Es preciso tener en cuenta 
que no entre agua en el interior del aparato. 
Si entra agua en el aparato eléctrico existirá 
mayor riesgo de una descarga eléctrica.

8.2 Escobillas de carbón
En caso de formación excesiva de chispas, 
ponerse en contacto con un electricista espe-
cializado para que compruebe las escobillas de 
carbón.¡Atención! Las escobillas de carbón sólo 
deben ser cambiadas por un electricista.

8.3 Mantenimiento 
No hay que realizar el mantenimiento a más  
piezas en el interior del aparato.

8.4 Pedido de piezas de recambio:
Al solicitar recambios se indicarán los datos si-
guientes:
•  Tipo de aparato
•  No. de artículo del aparato
•  No. de identidad del aparato
•  No. del recambio de la pieza necesitada.

9. Eliminación y reciclaje

El aparato está protegido por un embalaje para 
evitar daños producidos por el transporte. Este 
embalaje es materia prima y, por eso, se puede 
volver a utilizar o llevar a un punto de reciclaje. El 
aparato y sus accesorios están compuestos de 
diversos materiales, como, p. ej., metal y plástico.  
Los aparatos defectuosos no deben tirarse a la 
basura doméstica. Para su eliminación adecu-
ada, el aparato debe entregarse a una entidad 
recolectora prevista para ello. En caso de no 
conocer ninguna, será preciso informarse en el 
organismo responsable del municipio. 

10. Almacenamiento

Guardar el aparato y sus accesorios en un 
lugar oscuro, seco, protegido de las heladas e 
inaccesible para los niños. La temperatura de 
almacenamiento óptima se encuentra entre los 
5 y 30 ˚C. Guardar la herramienta eléctrica en su 
embalaje original.

Sólo está permitido copiar la documentación y 
documentos anexos del producto, o extractos 
de los mismos, con autorización expresa de iSC 
GmbH. 

Nos reservamos el derecho a realizar modifi caci-
ones técnicas
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